
 

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL 

of the 

BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

County of Essex

State of New Jersey

 
                                        Monday, March 11, 2019 
 
RESOLUTION  NO.    56-19   
 
Offered       by Councilperson  LEFKOVITS 
Seconded   by Councilperson   
 
 
WHEREAS,  The Borough Of Glen Ridge sought to rehabilitate the Borough’s sanitary sewer at various 
locations;   and, 
 
WHEREAS,   that in accordance with  N. J. S. A. 40A:11, et. seq., The Borough Of Glen Ridge used a fair 
and competitive process to solicit proposals for the aforestated service;   and,   
 
WHEREAS,  on February 21, 2019 National Water Main Cleaning Company,  1806 Newark Turnpike, 
Kearny, NJ 07032submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of   $ 672,397.50. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Mayor and Council of The Borough Of Glen Ridge that 
National Water Main Cleaning Company be awarded the  Sewer Rehabilitation Contract;    and, 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Administrator and Deputy Administrator are hereby authorized to 
sign the contract documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract. 
 

Firm Bid 

National 
Water $672,397.50 

North 
American $845,270.85 

Tech Corp $1,022,930.00 

Insituform $1,101,496.00 

Spiniello $1,424,333.00 

 


